MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

No person, who shall practice veterinary medicine without a currently valid license er, temporary permit or permit for the performance of relief veterinary service, may receive any compensation for services so rendered. Any animal technician employed by a veterinarian shall be subject to section 4866.

The board or any citizen of this State may bring an action to enjoin any person from practicing veterinary medicine without a currently valid license ef, temporary permit or permit for the performance of relief veterinary service. If the court finds that the person is violating, or is threatening to violate this chapter, it shall enter an injunction restraining him from such unlawful acts.

The successful maintenance of an action based on any one of the remedies set forth in this section shall in no way prejudice the prosecution of an action based on any other of the remedies.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 49

H.P. 174 - L.D. 204

AN ACT Relating to Liquor Licenses for Incorporated Civic Organizations.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the purpose in issuing to incorporated civic organizations restricted liquor licenses is to allow such organizations an orderly and expeditious means of raising funds necessary for the existence of such organizations; and

Whereas, several such organizations are planning fund raising events during the summer of 1983 to raise urgently needed moneys; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

28 MRSA §801-B, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1975, c. 741, §27, is further amended to read:

2. The license provided for by this section shall authorize the licensee to sell or serve liquor only at one public event or public gathering per year which is sponsored by the licensee, and said the public event or public gathering shall be valid for no longer than 3 7 consecutive days and shall not be renewable.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 15, 1983.

CHAPTER 50

H.P. 680 - L.D. 834

AN ACT to Amend the Corporation Laws and Laws Pertaining to Limited Partnerships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 13 MRSA §982, as amended by PL 1977, c.
 592, §§9 and 10, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 13-B MRSA §301, sub-§1, as amended by PL
 1979, c. 572, §§11 and 12, is further amended to
 read:
 - 1. Name. The corporate name:
 - A. Shall not contain any word or phrase which indicates or implies that it is organized for any purpose for which a corporation may not be organized under this Act;
 - B. Shall not be the same as, or deceptively similar to, the name of any domestic business or nonprofit corporation existing under the laws of this State or any foreign business or nonprofit corporation authorized to carry on activities in this State, or a name the exclusive right to which is, at the time, reserved in the manner provided in this Act, or the name of a business or nonprofit corporation which has in effect a registration of its corporate name as provided in this Act, unless such the other corporation exe-